

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR 263 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM A. MCCONAGHA
JENNIFER L. BRAGG
KEYAWNA GRIFFITH
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005

BORIS BERSHTEYN
Counsel of Record
ERYN M. HUGHES
YUNYI CHEN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, New York 10001
(212) 735-3000
boris.bershteyn@skadden.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

327058



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS CHARGED EXPERTS AT FDA WITH EVALUATING THE SAFETY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF DRUGS— SUBJECT ONLY TO CIRCUMSCRIBED JUDICIAL REVIEW	4
II. FDA’S DETERMINATION THAT MIFEPRISTONE IS SAFE AND EFFECTIVE FOLLOWED A THOROUGH AND COMPREHENSIVE PROCESS PRESCRIBED AND OVERSEEN BY THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. A JUDICIAL STAY OF FDA'S CURRENT APPROACH TO REGULATING MIFEPRISTONE WOULD PROFOUNDLY DISRUPT THE SCIENCE-BASED, EXPERT-DRIVEN PROCESS THAT CONGRESS DESIGNED FOR DETERMINING WHETHER DRUGS ARE SAFE AND EFFECTIVE	11
IV. INVALIDATING FDA'S CURRENT APPROACH TO REGULATING MIFEPRISTONE WOULD REDUCE ACCESS TO ABORTION, EXACERBATING AN ALREADY SIGNIFICANT REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CRISIS	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5-6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 2, 12, 15, 16, 20
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 855 N.W.2d 31 (N.D. 2014).....	7
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016).....	6, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southwest & Central Florida v. State</i> , No. 2022 CA 912, 2022 WL 2436704 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 5, 2022), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 344 So. 3d 637 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022), <i>review granted</i> , No. SC22-1050, 2023 WL 356196 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2023).....	7
<i>Sabine River Authority v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)	5

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 321(p).....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(i).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1)(A)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	5, 8
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(h)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B).....	4
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 to 399i.....	2

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Affidavit of Dr. Sharon Liner in Support of Plaintiffs’
Motion, *Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost*, No. A2203203
(Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. filed Sept. 2, 2022) 14

After Roe Fell: Abortion Laws by State, Ctr.
for Reprod. Rts., [https://reproductiverights.
org/maps/abortion-laws-by-state/](https://reproductiverights.org/maps/abortion-laws-by-state/)
(last visited Jan. 22, 2024). 13

Appendix to the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *U.S.
Food & Drug Administration, et al. v. Alliance for
Hippocratic Med., et al.* (Sept. 8, 2023). 6

Jessica Beaman et al., *Medication to Manage
Abortion and Miscarriage*, 35 J. Gen. Intern.
Med. 2398 (2020) 16

Chantel Boyens et al., *Access to Paid Leave Is
Lowest Among Workers with the Greatest
Needs*, Urban Inst. (July 2022), [https://
www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2022-07/
Access%20to%20Paid%20Leave%20
Is%20Lowest%20among%20Workers%20
with%20the%20Greatest%20Needs.pdf](https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2022-07/Access%20to%20Paid%20Leave%20Is%20Lowest%20among%20Workers%20with%20the%20Greatest%20Needs.pdf) 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Doctors for America, <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z (N. D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2023), ECF No. 99.....	15, 16
Complaint, <i>Zurawski v. Texas</i> , No. D-1- GN-23-000968 (Tex. Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 6, 2023).....	14, 15
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Apr. 2021), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2021-04/ 57025-Rx-RnD.pdf	12
Eugene Declercq et al., <i>The U.S. Maternal Health Divide: The Limited Maternal Health Services and Worse Outcomes of States Proposing New Abortion Restrictions</i> , Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 14, 2022), https://www. commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue- briefs/2022/dec/us-maternal-health-divide- limited-services-worse-outcomes	18, 19, 20
Ioannis T. Farmakis et al., <i>Maternal Mortality Related to Pulmonary Embolism in the United States, 2003-2020</i> , 5 A.M. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology Maternal- Fetal Med. 100754 (2023)	15
Food & Drug Administration; Delegation of Authority, 86 Fed. Reg. 49,337 (Sept. 2, 2021).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kimya Forouzan & Isabel Guarnieri, <i>State Policy Trends 2023: In the First Full Year Since Roe Fell, a Tumultuous Year for Abortion and Other Reproductive Health Care</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 19, 2023), https://www.guttmacher.org/2023/12/state-policy-trends-2023-first-full-year-roe-fell-tumultuous-year-abortion-and-other	13
Kimya Forouzan et al., <i>The High Toll of US Abortion Bans: Nearly One in Five Patients Now Traveling Out of State for Abortion Care</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 7, 2023), https://www.guttmacher.org/2023/12/high-toll-us-abortion-bans-nearly-one-five-patients-now-traveling-out-state-abortion-care	14
Diana Greene Foster, <i>The Turnaway Study: Ten Years, a Thousand Women, and the Consequences of Having—or Being Denied—an Abortion</i> (2021)	19
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (2018)	19
Karen Brooks Harper, <i>Wealth Will Now Largely Determine Which Texans Can Access Abortion</i> , Tex. Trib. (June 24, 2022), https://www.texastribune.org/2022/06/24/texas-abortion-costs/	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Donna L. Hoyert, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2020</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Feb. 23, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality/2020/maternal-mortality-rates-2020.htm	19
Donna L. Hoyert, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Mar. 16, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality/2021/maternal-mortality-rates-2021.htm	19
<i>Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Mar. 23, 2023), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/information-about-mifepristone-medical-termination-pregnancy-through-ten-weeks-gestation	8
Joint Appendix, <i>U.S. Food & Drug Administration, et al. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med., et al.</i> Nos. 23-235 & 23-236 (Jan. 23, 2024).	8, 9, 10, 17
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Medication Abortion Now Accounts for More Than Half of All US Abortions</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Feb. 24, 2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2022/02/medication-abortion-now-accounts-more-half-all-us-abortions	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Marielle Kirstein et al., <i>100 Days Post-Roe: At Least 66 Clinics Across 15 US States Have Stopped Offering Abortion Care</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Oct. 6, 2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/2022/10/100-days-post-roe-least-66-clinics-across-15-us-states-have-stopped-offering-abortion-care	13, 14
Jennifer Ko, <i>What the FDA Can Teach Us About Regulatory Excellence</i> , Regulatory Rev. (Jan. 16, 2018), https://www.theregreview.org/2018/01/16/fda-teach-regulatory-excellence/	4
Michelle Meadows, <i>Promoting Safe and Effective Drugs for 100 Years</i> , FDA Consumer (Jan.-Feb. 2006), https://www.fda.gov/files/Promoting-Safe-and-Effective-Drugs-for-100-Years-%28download%29.pdf	4
<i>Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary through 12/31/2022</i> U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Dec. 31, 2022), https://www.fda.gov/media/164331/download	10-11
Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018), http://nap.edu/24950	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Benjamin Rader et al., <i>Estimated Travel Time and Spatial Access to Abortion Facilities in the US Before and After the Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Decision</i> , JAMA Network (Nov. 1, 2022), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2798215	14
Rosalyn Schroeder et al., <i>Trends in Abortion Care in the United States, 2017-2021</i> , <i>Advancing New Standards in Reprod. Health</i> , U.C.S.F. (2022).....	18
Frances Stead Sellers & Fenit Nirappil, <i>Confusion Post-Roe Spurs Delays, Denials for Some Lifesaving Pregnancy Care</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (July 16, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2022/07/16/abortion-miscarriage-ectopic-pregnancy-care/	14
<i>The State of Reproductive Health in the United States: The End of Roe and the Perilous Road Ahead for Women in the Dobbs Era</i> , <i>Gender Equity Pol’y Inst.</i> (Jan. 19, 2023), https://thegepi.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/GEPI-State-of-Repro-Health-Report-US.pdf	20
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations</i> (43rd ed. 2023), https://www.fda.gov/media/71474/download	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-08-751, Food & Drug Admin., <i>Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex</i> (2008), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-08-751.pdf	8-9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-292, Food & Drug Admin., <i>Information on Mifeprex Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts</i> (2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-292.pdf	9
Jessica Valenti, <i>I Write About Post-Roe America Every Day. It's Worse Than You Think</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/11/05/opinion/election-abortion-roe-women.html	15
Rosemary Westwood, <i>Bleeding and in Pain, She Couldn't Get 2 Louisiana ERs to Answer: Is It a Miscarriage?</i> , WGPU (Dec. 29, 2022), https://news.wgcu.org/2022-12-29/bleeding-and-in-pain-she-couldnt-get-2-louisiana-ers-to-answer-is-it-a-miscarriage	16, 17
<i>What Are the Risks of Preeclampsia & Eclampsia to the Mother?</i> , Nat'l Insts. of Health, https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/preeclampsia/conditioninfo/risk-mother (last updated Jan. 22, 2024)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Katharine O'Connell White, <i>POV: Overturning Roe v. Wade Will Worsen Health Inequities in All Reproductive Care</i> , BU Today (June 24, 2022), https://www.bu.edu/articles/2022/overturning-roe-v-wade-will-worsen-health-inequities/	17-18
